
Mo. Southern St. (2-0 , 0-0) -vs- Southwest Baptist (0-1 , 0-0)
09/06/2025 at Bolivar, Missouri, Missouri (Plaster Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 06:00 PM   End of Game: 09:09 PM   Duration: 03:08
Referee: Adams,Coady   Line Judge: Kemp,Christopher   Side Judge: Reindl,Randy   Umpire: 
Back Judge: Wityk,Brian   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Gilpin,Mark   Field Judge: Soliday,Corbin
Weather: Sunny

Date: 09/06/2025
Site: Bolivar, Missouri, Missouri (Plaster Stadium)
Attendance: 2,385

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
MSU 14 14 10 0 38
SBU 3 14 7 7 31

Qtr Time Scoring Play MSU SBU
1st 10:52 SBU - James,Kaleb 21 yd field goal 12 plays, 77 yards, TOP 03:54 0 3
1st 09:14 MSU - Green,Isaiah 81 yd pass from Martin,Tillman (Reese,Drake kick) 3 plays, 84 yards, TOP 01:31 7 3

1st 07:08
MSU - Glades,Nathan 36 yd pass from Martin,Tillman (Reese,Drake kick) 3 plays, 43 yards, TOP
00:57 14 3

2nd 12:15 MSU - Martin,Tillman 4 yd run (Reese,Drake kick), 8 plays, 68 yards, TOP 03:30 21 3

2nd 01:44
SBU - Ransom,Kamau 7 yd pass from Saunders,Jaron (James,Kaleb kick) 15 plays, 80 yards, TOP
04:40 21 10

2nd 01:13
MSU - Robinson-Wayne,Ayden 28 yd pass from Martin,Tillman (Reese,Drake kick) 2 plays, 81 yards,
TOP 00:23 28 10

2nd 00:59 SBU - Oggs,Omari 97 yd kickoff return (James,Kaleb kick) 28 17
3rd 09:14 SBU - Smith,Jobe 14 yd run (James,Kaleb kick), 5 plays, 37 yards, TOP 01:43 28 24
3rd 04:03 MSU - Reese,Drake 29 yd field goal 10 plays, 59 yards, TOP 05:05 31 24

3rd 02:16
MSU - Parker,Draper 32 yd pass from Martin,Tillman (Reese,Drake kick) 2 plays, 36 yards, TOP
00:56 38 24

4th 07:39
SBU - Ransom,Kamau 6 yd pass from Saunders,Jaron (James,Kaleb kick) 9 plays, 49 yards, TOP
03:48 38 31



Team Statistics MSU SBU
FIRST DOWNS 24 22
    Rushing 5 8
    Passing 17 11
    Penalty 2 3
NET YARDS RUSHING 103 149
    Attempts 35 41
    Avg. Per Rush 2.9 3.6
    Rushing TDs 1 1
    Yards Gained 131 167
    Yds. Lost 28 18
NET YARDS Passing 446 213
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 18-27-1 23-34-1
    Avg. / Att. 16.5 6.3
    Avg. / Comp. 24.8 9.3
    TDs 4 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 549 362
    Plays 62 75
    Avg. / Play 8.9 4.8
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 2-2
    Penalties - Yards 9-93 7-50
PUNTS-YARDS 2-89 2-78
    Avg. / Punt 44.5 39
    Net / Punt 44.5 32.0
    Inside 20 0 0
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 2 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 7-383 6-371
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 54.7 61.8
    Net Yards / Kickoff 29.1 43.3
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-14-0 0-0-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 14.0 NaN
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 6-111-0 5-159-1
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 18.5 31.8
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 1-0-0 1-10-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 32:39 27:21
        1st Quarter 6:02 8:58
        2nd Quarter 8:23 6:37
        3rd Quarter 10:10 4:50
        4th Quarter 8:04 6:56
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 9 4 of 15
    4th Down Conversions 0 of 0 5 of 7
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-4 4-5
        Touchdowns 1-4 3-5
        Field Goals 1-4 1-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-2 2-16
    PAT: Total - Made 5-5 4-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 1-3 1-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Mo. Southern St. Southwest Baptist

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Martin,Tillman 18 27 446 4 1 81 2
Totals 18 27 446 4 1 81 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Saunders,Jaron 23 34 213 2 1 27 2
Totals 23 34 213 2 1 27 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Glades,Nathan 12 50 5 45 0 16 3.8
Mitchell,Allen 6 25 0 25 0 8 4.2
Martin,Tillman 8 33 16 17 1 11 2.1
Trainer,Harold 1 11 0 11 0 11 11.0
Chionuma,Victor 6 12 4 8 0 6 1.3
TEAM 2 0 3 -3 0 0 -1.5
Totals 35 131 28 103 1 16 2.9

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Smith,Jobe 15 80 1 79 1 19 5.3
Cherry,Shawn 19 75 6 69 0 17 3.6
Horn,Jeremiah 3 8 1 7 0 5 2.3
Saunders,Jaron 3 4 2 2 0 4 0.7
Flint,Keivon 1 0 8 -8 0 0 -8.0
Totals 41 167 18 149 1 19 3.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Parker,Draper 5 100 1 32
Robinson-Wayne,Ayden 4 100 1 34
Rotich,Huston 3 90 0 38
Green,Isaiah 1 81 1 81
Glades,Nathan 3 53 1 36
Padello,Isaiah 1 16 0 16
Willhite,Trace 1 6 0 6
Totals 18 446 4 81

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Ransom,Kamau 7 84 2 27
Cherry,Shawn 5 42 0 16
Lambert,Avery 3 38 0 23
Saulsbury Jr,Maurice 2 29 0 21
Perkins,James 4 13 0 9
Horn,Jeremiah 1 8 0 8
Mullins,Canaan 0 0 0 0
Smith,Jaquez 0 0 0 0
Rasmussen,Peyton 1 -1 0 0
Totals 23 213 2 27

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Cory,Mitchell 2 89 44.5 46 0 0 0
Totals 2 89 44.5 46 0 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Chiavetta,Joey 2 78 39 44 0 0 0
Totals 2 78 39.0 44 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Robinson-Wayne,Ayden 1 14 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trainer,Harold 0 0 0 6 111 24 0 0 0
Bergmann,Zach 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 14 14 6 111 24 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Oggs,Omari 0 0 0 4 158 97 1 10 10
Buchanan,Evan 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
Total 0 0 0 5 159 97 1 10 10

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Reese,Drake 1st 03:16 40
MISSE
D

Reese,Drake 2nd 00:00 55
MISSE
D

Reese,Drake 3rd 04:03 29 GOOD

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
James,Kaleb 1st 10:52 21 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Reese,Drake 7 383 1 0 54.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
James,Kaleb 6 371 0 0 61.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Mo. Southern St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Bergmann,Zach 4 7 11 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Smith,Shawn 2 5 7 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Brownlee,Da'Marion 4 2 6 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Darensbourg,Levi 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Hammons,Riley 2 3 5 1.0/4 —/— — —/— - — — —
Huston,Kendall 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Joshlin,Y'marius 2 2 4 1.5/2 1.0/1 — —/— - — — 1
Mason,Brandon 1 3 4 1.0/1 —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Mitchell,Keylan 1 3 4 1.0/1 1.0/1 — —/— - 1 — —
Bass,Colton 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Casseus,Daimond 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hill,RJ 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
McIntire,Briar 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Sink,Hayden 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Conner,Noah 2 — 2 1.0/8 —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Edwards,Isaac — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Foster,Braeden — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Messenger,Kason 1 1 2 0.5/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Oliver,Diego 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Portillo,Andrew 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Reed,Khelton — 2 2 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Green,Isaiah 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mata'u,Malo — 1 1 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mathis,Kaleb 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mitchell,Allen — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Redic Jr.,Brandon — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Va'a,David — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Vaughn,Nyjahl — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Williams,Mychai — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Williams,Tugase 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Glades,Nathan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Deris — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Martin,Tillman — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Parker,Draper — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Reese,Drake — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Robinson-Wayne,Ayden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 38 50 88.0 9.0/23 2.0/2 2 2/— 1-0 4 — 5

Southwest Baptist Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brandon,Jed 6 4 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Woodhouse,Ricky 5 5 10 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Saner,Caleb 3 5 8 2.5/9 0.5/4 — —/— - — — 3
Moses,Jalonie 2 6 8 1.0/4 0.5/3 — —/— - — — —
Koranda,Joshua 3 5 8 1.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Oggs,Omari 4 2 6 —/— —/— — 1/— 1-10 — — —
Sutton,Charos 2 3 5 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Franklin,Tanner — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Buchanan,Evan — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Nichols IV,JoJo — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Finn — 2 2 1.0/5 0.5/4 — —/— - — — —
Lambert,Avery — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Saulsbury Jr,Maurice — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Besses,Jeremiah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Johnson,Ja'ven — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Charles,Bill 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Beets,Jake — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
McIntosh,Isaac — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hart,Tyler 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —



Rubio,Isaiah — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bussey,An'Davantae — 1 1 0.5/5 0.5/5 — —/— - — — —
Ransom,Kamau — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Flint,Keivon — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Jobe — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
James,Kaleb — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 27 46 73.0 7.0/25 2.0/16 1 1/— 1-10 2 — 3



Drive Chart
 
 
Mo. Southern St.

Southwest Baptist

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st MSU16 10:45 KO SBU0 09:14 TD 3-84 01:31
1st SBU43 08:05 INT SBU0 07:08 TD 3-43 00:57
1st MSU32 05:58 PUNT SBU23 03:16 FGA 6-45 02:42
1st MSU32 00:45 DOWNS SBU0 12:15 TD 8-68 03:30
2nd MSU38 10:32 PUNT SBU0 06:24 FUMB 7-62 04:08
2nd MSU19 01:36 KO SBU0 01:13 TD 2-81 00:23
2nd MSU8 00:55 KO SBU38 00:00 FGA 5-54 00:55
3rd MSU16 14:46 KO MSU26 10:57 INT 6-10 03:49
3rd MSU29 09:08 KO SBU12 04:03 FG 10-59 05:05
3rd SBU36 03:12 FUMB SBU0 02:16 TD 2-36 00:56
4th MSU14 13:20 FUMB MSU21 11:27 PUNT 3-7 01:53
4th MSU16 07:32 KO MSU22 02:53 PUNT 6-6 04:39
4th SBU40 01:25 DOWNS SBU16 00:00 HALF 4-24 01:25

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st SBU19 14:46 KO MSU4 10:52 FG 12-77 03:54
1st SBU30 06:06 KO SBU32 08:05 INT 3-2 01:59
1st SBU19 07:02 KO SBU24 05:58 PUNT 3-5 01:04
1st SBU23 03:16 FGA MSU32 00:45 DOWNS 7-45 02:31
2nd SBU25 12:15 KO SBU42 10:32 PUNT 5-17 01:43
2nd SBU20 06:24 FUMB MSU0 01:44 TD 15-80 04:40
3rd MSU37 10:57 INT MSU0 09:14 TD 5-37 01:43
3rd SBU31 04:00 KO SBU36 03:12 FUMB 2-5 00:48
3rd SBU32 02:16 KO MSU14 13:20 FUMB 11-54 03:56
4th MSU49 11:27 PUNT MSU0 07:39 TD 9-49 03:48
4th SBU32 02:53 PUNT SBU40 01:25 DOWNS 4-8 01:28



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Mo. Southern St. wins toss and defers; SBU will receive; MSU will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Reese,Drake
kickoff 62 yards to the SBU03 Oggs,Omari return 16 yards to the SBU19 (Mitchell,Allen; Foster,Braeden). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Southwest Baptist at 14:46
1st and 10 at SBU19 Southwest Baptist drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at SBU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short right to Ransom,Kamau thrown to SBU22 broken up

by Hill,RJ.
2nd and 10 at SBU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Cherry,Shawn caught at SBU19, for 9 yards to

the SBU28 (Bergmann,Zach).
3rd and 1 at SBU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Lambert,Avery caught at SBU36, for 9 yards to

the SBU37 (Brownlee,Da'Marion), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SBU42 (Smith,Shawn; Williams,Mychai).
2nd and 5 at SBU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Ransom,Kamau caught at MSSU43, for 15 yards

to the MSSU43 (Hill,RJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush right for 10 yards gain to the MSSU33 (Bergmann,Zach; Sink,Hayden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Lambert,Avery caught at MSSU30, for 6 yards

to the MSSU27 (Hill,RJ).
2nd and 4 at MSU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSSU21 (Bass,Colton; Sink,Hayden), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 17 yards gain to the MSSU04 (Oliver,Diego), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 4 at MSU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 0 yards to the MSSU04 (Bergmann,Zach).
2nd and 4 at MSU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short middle to Ransom,Kamau thrown to MSSU00.
3rd and 4 at MSU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Ransom,Kamau caught at MSSU00, for 0 yards

to the MSSU04 PENALTY SBU Illegal Touch-Pass (Ransom,Kamau). NO PLAY.
4th and 4 at MSU4 James,Kaleb field goal attempt from 21 yards GOOD (H: Chiavetta,Joey, LS: Wilson II,Lucas), clock 10:52.
1st and 10 at SBU35 James,Kaleb kickoff 61 yards to the MSSU04 Trainer,Harold return 12 yards to the MSSU16 (Charles,Bill).

Mo. Southern St. 0-3 Southwest Baptist

Mo. Southern St. at 10:45
1st and 10 at MSU16 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 10:45.
1st and 10 at MSU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU17 (Moses,Jalonie; Koranda,Joshua).
2nd and 9 at MSU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush left for 2 yards gain to the MSSU19 (Woodhouse,Ricky).
3rd and 7 at MSU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete deep middle to Green,Isaiah caught at MSSU45, for 81 yards

to the SBU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:14, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSU35 Reese,Drake kickoff 63 yards to the SBU02 Oggs,Omari return 28 yards to the SBU30 (Huston,Kendall).

Mo. Southern St. 7-3 Southwest Baptist

Southwest Baptist at 06:06
1st and 10 at SBU30 Southwest Baptist drive start at 06:06.
1st and 10 at SBU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron sacked for loss of 1 yard to the SBU29 (Mitchell,Keylan).
2nd and 11 at SBU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SBU32 (Williams,Tugase).
3rd and 8 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass intercepted by Bergmann,Zach at SBU43, End Of Play.

Mo. Southern St. at 08:05
1st and 10 at SBU43 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 08:05.
1st and 10 at SBU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete deep left to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden thrown to SBU10.
2nd and 10 at SBU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SBU36 (Moses,Jalonie; Brandon,Jed).
3rd and 3 at SBU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Glades,Nathan caught at SBU41, for 36 yards to

the SBU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:08, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSU35 Reese,Drake kickoff 63 yards to the SBU02 Oggs,Omari return 17 yards to the SBU19 (Foster,Braeden;

Huston,Kendall).
Mo. Southern St. 14-3 Southwest Baptist

Southwest Baptist at 07:02
1st and 10 at SBU19 Southwest Baptist drive start at 07:02.
1st and 10 at SBU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush right for 1 yard gain to the SBU20 (Conner,Noah).
2nd and 9 at SBU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SBU24 (Joshlin,Y'marius).
3rd and 5 at SBU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short right to Ransom,Kamau thrown to SBU30 broken up

by Darensbourg,Levi.
4th and 5 at SBU24 Chiavetta,Joey punt 44 yards to the MSSU32 fair catch by Robinson-Wayne,Ayden at MSSU32.



 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Mo. Southern St. at 05:58
1st and 10 at MSU32 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 05:58.
1st and 10 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU37 (Brandon,Jed; Woodhouse,Ricky).
2nd and 5 at MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Parker,Draper caught at MSSU35, for 31 yards to

the SBU32 (Brandon,Jed), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 8 yards gain to the SBU24 (Woodhouse,Ricky).
2nd and 2 at SBU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete deep middle to Parker,Draper thrown to SBU00.
3rd and 2 at SBU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SBU23 (Sutton,Charos).
4th and 1 at SBU23 Reese,Drake field goal attempt from 40 yards NO GOOD (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden), clock 03:16.

Southwest Baptist at 03:16
1st and 10 at SBU23 Southwest Baptist drive start at 03:16.
1st and 10 at SBU23 Timeout Southwest Baptist, clock 03:16.
1st and 10 at SBU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short left to Flint,Keivon thrown to SBU29 PENALTY SBU

Holding offsetting MSSU Pass Interference offsetting. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SBU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Saulsbury Jr,Maurice caught at SBU29, for 21

yards to the SBU44 (Darensbourg,Levi), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU44 Timeout Southwest Baptist, clock 03:16.
1st and 10 at SBU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush right for 2 yards gain to the SBU46 (McIntire,Briar; Darensbourg,Levi).
2nd and 8 at SBU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Cherry,Shawn caught at SBU46, for 16 yards to

the MSSU38 (Bass,Colton), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU36 (Bergmann,Zach; Reed,Khelton).
2nd and 8 at MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short middle to Smith,Jaquez thrown to MSSU20 PENALTY

SBU Ineligible Downfield on Pass declined.
3rd and 8 at MSU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU32 (Bergmann,Zach; Mitchell,Keylan).
4th and 4 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush right for 0 yards to the MSSU32 (Bergmann,Zach), TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Mo. Southern St. at 00:45
1st and 10 at MSU32 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 00:45.
1st and 10 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at MSSU27, for

10 yards to the MSSU42 (Nichols IV,JoJo; Oggs,Omari), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 4 yards loss to the MSSU38 (Saner,Caleb).

Mo. Southern St. 14-3 Southwest Baptist

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 14 at MSU38 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 14 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete deep middle to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at SBU34, for

28 yards to the SBU34, End Of Play, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU34 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 2 yards gain to the SBU32 (Sutton,Charos;

Koranda,Joshua).
2nd and 8 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Rotich,Huston caught at SBU17, for 27 yards to

the SBU05 (Brandon,Jed), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 5 at SBU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short left to Green,Isaiah thrown to SBU00 QB hurried by

Saner,Caleb.
2nd and 5 at SBU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SBU04 (Koranda,Joshua).
3rd and 4 at SBU4 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman rush left for 4 yards gain to the SBU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 12:15.
1st and 10 at SBU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSU35 Reese,Drake kickoff 65 yards to the SBU00, Touchback.

Mo. Southern St. 21-3 Southwest Baptist

Southwest Baptist at 12:15
1st and 10 at SBU25 Southwest Baptist drive start at 12:15.
1st and 10 at SBU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Horn,Jeremiah rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SBU24 (Brownlee,Da'Marion).
2nd and 11 at SBU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short middle to Ransom,Kamau caught at SBU35, for 12

yards to the SBU36 (Darensbourg,Levi), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Horn,Jeremiah rush right for 3 yards gain to the SBU39 (Bass,Colton).
2nd and 7 at SBU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short right to Ransom,Kamau thrown to SBU46.
3rd and 7 at SBU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Perkins,James caught at SBU42, for 3 yards to

the SBU42 (McIntire,Briar).
4th and 4 at SBU42 Chiavetta,Joey punt 34 yards to the MSSU24 Robinson-Wayne,Ayden return 14 yards to the MSSU38

(Buchanan,Evan; Rubio,Isaiah).

Mo. Southern St. at 10:32
1st and 10 at MSU38 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 10:32.
1st and 10 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush left for 6 yards gain to the MSSU44 (Brandon,Jed; Moses,Jalonie).
2nd and 4 at MSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Parker,Draper caught at MSSU42, for 11 yards to

the SBU45 (Oggs,Omari; Sutton,Charos), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Padello,Isaiah caught at SBU29, for 16 yards to

the SBU29 (Brandon,Jed), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at SBU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Trainer,Harold rush left for 11 yards gain to the SBU18 (Moses,Jalonie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU18 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman rush left for 6 yards gain to the SBU12 (Woodhouse,Ricky), out of bounds.
2nd and 4 at SBU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Glades,Nathan caught at SBU12, for 4 yards to the

SBU08 (Franklin,Tanner; Woodhouse,Ricky), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at SBU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 8 yards gain to the SBU00 fumbled by Glades,Nathan at

SBU01 forced by Sutton,Charos recovered by SBU Oggs,Omari at SBU00, Touchback.
 
 

 
 

 
 

Southwest Baptist at 06:24
1st and 10 at SBU20 Southwest Baptist drive start at 06:24.
1st and 10 at SBU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short middle to Ransom,Kamau caught at SBU30, for 13

yards to the SBU33 (Darensbourg,Levi), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Perkins,James caught at SBU33, for 0 yards to

the SBU33 (Darensbourg,Levi; Hammons,Riley).
2nd and 10 at SBU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 1 yard loss to the SBU32 (Joshlin,Y'marius; Mata'u,Malo).
3rd and 11 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Cherry,Shawn caught at SBU30, for 10 yards to

the SBU42 (Hammons,Riley), out of bounds.
4th and 1 at SBU42 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SBU45 (Smith,Shawn; Huston,Kendall),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short right to Lambert,Avery thrown to MSSU39 QB hurried

by Joshlin,Y'marius.
2nd and 10 at SBU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU48 (Mathis,Kaleb).
3rd and 3 at MSU48 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Saulsbury Jr,Maurice caught at MSSU44, for 8

yards to the MSSU40 (Casseus,Daimond), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU36, End Of Play PENALTY MSSU

UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Chappell,Holt) 15 yards from MSSU36 to MSSU21, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU14 (Bergmann,Zach).
2nd and 3 at MSU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 7 yards gain to the MSSU07 (Brownlee,Da'Marion), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 7 at MSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU02 (Hammons,Riley; Va'a,David).
2nd and 2 at MSU2 PENALTY SBU False Start (Saulsbury Jr,Maurice) 5 yards from MSSU02 to MSSU07. NO PLAY.
2nd and 7 at MSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short left to Ransom,Kamau thrown to MSSU00 QB hurried

by McIntire,Briar and Redic Jr.,Brandon.
3rd and 7 at MSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short right to Lambert,Avery thrown to MSSU03 broken up

by Vaughn,Nyjahl QB hurried by Jackson,Deris.
4th and 7 at MSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Ransom,Kamau caught at MSSU07, for 7 yards to

the MSSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:44.
1st and 10 at MSU3 James,Kaleb kick attempt good (H: Chiavetta,Joey, LS: Wilson II,Lucas).
1st and 10 at SBU35 James,Kaleb kickoff 63 yards to the MSSU02 Trainer,Harold return 17 yards to the MSSU19 (Besses,Jeremiah;

Lambert,Avery).
Mo. Southern St. 21-10 Southwest Baptist

Mo. Southern St. at 01:36
1st and 10 at MSU19 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 01:36.
1st and 10 at MSU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete deep left to Rotich,Huston caught at SBU44, for 38 yards to

the SBU43 (Oggs,Omari), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU43 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete deep left to Rotich,Huston thrown to SBU10 PENALTY SBU

Pass Interference (Oggs,Omari) 15 yards from SBU43 to SBU28, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SBU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short middle to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at SBU28, for

28 yards to the SBU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:13, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSU35 Reese,Drake kickoff 62 yards to the SBU03 Oggs,Omari return 97 yards to the MSSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock

00:59.
1st and 10 at MSU3 James,Kaleb kick attempt good (H: Chiavetta,Joey, LS: Wilson II,Lucas).
1st and 10 at SBU35 James,Kaleb kickoff 63 yards to the MSSU02 Trainer,Harold return 17 yards to the MSSU19 (Lambert,Avery;

Beets,Jake) PENALTY MSSU Illegal Block in Back (Mathis,Kaleb) 11 yard from MSSU19 to MSSU08.
1st and 10 at SBU35 MSU ball on MSU8.

Mo. Southern St. 28-10 Southwest Baptist

Mo. Southern St. at 00:55
1st and 10 at MSU8 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 00:55.
1st and 10 at MSU8 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU13 (Woodhouse,Ricky).
2nd and 5 at MSU13 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete deep middle to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden caught at MSSU40, for

34 yards to the MSSU47 (Saner,Caleb; Johnson,Ja'ven), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete deep right to Glades,Nathan thrown to SBU22 PENALTY SBU

Pass Interference (Brandon,Jed) 15 yards from MSSU47 to SBU38, 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at SBU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete deep right to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden thrown to SBU16.
2nd and 10 at SBU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short middle to Glades,Nathan thrown to SBU32 broken up

by Besses,Jeremiah.
3rd and 10 at SBU38 Timeout Southwest Baptist, clock 00:03.
3rd and 10 at SBU38 Reese,Drake field goal attempt from 55 yards NO GOOD (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden), clock 00:00,

End Of Play.
1st and GOAL at SBU35 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 00:00.
1st and 10 at SBU38 End of game, clock 00:00.

Mo. Southern St. 28-17 Southwest Baptist



 
Start of 2nd Half

MSU will receive; SBU will defend South end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. James,Kaleb onside kickoff 8 yards to the SBU43
PENALTY SBU Illegal Motion (Brandon,Jed) 5 yards from SBU35 to SBU30. NO PLAY. James,Kaleb kickoff 65 yards to the MSSU05
Trainer,Harold return 95 yards to the SBU00 TOUCHDOWN nullified by penalty, clock 14:46 PENALTY MSSU Illegal Block in Back
(Mitchell,Keylan) 10 yards from MSSU26 to MSSU16. MSU ball on MSU16. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Mo. Southern St. at 14:46
1st and 10 at MSU16 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 14:46.
1st and 10 at MSU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush right for 1 yard loss to the MSSU15 (Saner,Caleb).
2nd and 11 at MSU15 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short middle to Willhite,Trace caught at MSSU18, for 6 yards to

the MSSU21 (Brandon,Jed).
3rd and 5 at MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman rush middle for 11 yards gain to the MSSU32 (Brandon,Jed), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 1 yard loss to the MSSU31 (Koranda,Joshua).
2nd and 11 at MSU31 PENALTY MSSU Delay Of Game (Martin,Tillman) 5 yards from MSSU31 to MSSU26. NO PLAY.
2nd and 16 at MSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete deep left to Robinson-Wayne,Ayden thrown to SBU38 QB

hurried by Saner,Caleb.
3rd and 16 at MSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass intercepted by Oggs,Omari at SBU38 Oggs,Omari return 10 yards to the

SBU48 (Green,Isaiah) PENALTY MSSU Face Mask (Green,Isaiah) 15 yards from SBU48 to MSSU37, 1ST DOWN.
3rd and 16 at MSU26 SBU ball on MSU37.

Southwest Baptist at 10:57
1st and 10 at MSU37 Southwest Baptist drive start at 10:57.
1st and 10 at MSU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush right for 14 yards gain to the MSSU23 (Smith,Shawn), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU23 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush right for 4 yards gain to the MSSU19 (Messenger,Kason).
2nd and 6 at MSU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush right for 3 yards gain to the MSSU16 (Sink,Hayden).
3rd and 3 at MSU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU14 (Portillo,Andrew).
4th and 1 at MSU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 14 yards gain to the MSSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:14, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU3 James,Kaleb kick attempt good (H: Chiavetta,Joey, LS: Wilson II,Lucas).
1st and 10 at SBU35 James,Kaleb kickoff 60 yards to the MSSU05 Trainer,Harold return 24 yards to the MSSU29 (Beets,Jake;

McIntosh,Isaac).
Mo. Southern St. 28-24 Southwest Baptist

Mo. Southern St. at 09:08
1st and 10 at MSU29 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 09:08.
1st and 10 at MSU29 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU31 (Saner,Caleb).
2nd and 8 at MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 2 yards gain to the MSSU33 (Koranda,Joshua; Saner,Caleb).
3rd and 6 at MSU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Parker,Draper caught at MSSU43, for 14 yards to

the MSSU47 (Moses,Jalonie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU47 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Rotich,Huston caught at SBU36, for 25 yards to

the SBU28 (Oggs,Omari), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 6 yards gain to the SBU22 (Franklin,Tanner; Nichols IV,JoJo).
2nd and 4 at SBU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman rush middle for 5 yards gain to the SBU17 (Woodhouse,Ricky; Saner,Caleb),

out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU17 No Huddle-Shotgun Mitchell,Allen rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SBU14 (Brandon,Jed).
2nd and 7 at SBU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush left for 2 yards gain to the SBU12 (Koranda,Joshua).
3rd and 5 at SBU12 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short middle to Green,Isaiah thrown to SBU00 broken up by

Johnson,Ja'ven.
4th and 5 at SBU12 Reese,Drake field goal attempt from 29 yards GOOD (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden), clock 04:03.
1st and 10 at MSU35 Reese,Drake kickoff 35 yards to the SBU30 Buchanan,Evan return 1 yard to the SBU31, out of bounds at SBU31.

Mo. Southern St. 31-24 Southwest Baptist

Southwest Baptist at 04:00
1st and 10 at SBU31 Southwest Baptist drive start at 04:00.
1st and 10 at SBU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 3 yards gain to the SBU34 (Mason,Brandon; Smith,Shawn)

PENALTY MSSU Offside (Mason,Brandon) 5 yards from SBU31 to SBU36. NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at SBU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 1 yard gain to the SBU37 (Brownlee,Da'Marion; Mason,Brandon).
2nd and 4 at SBU37 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush left for 1 yard loss to the SBU36 fumbled by Smith,Jobe at SBU37 forced by

Mason,Brandon recovered by MSSU Mason,Brandon at SBU36, End Of Play.

Mo. Southern St. at 03:12
1st and 10 at SBU36 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 03:12.
1st and 10 at SBU36 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 4 yards gain to the SBU32 (Sutton,Charos; Moses,Jalonie).
2nd and 6 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete deep middle to Parker,Draper caught at SBU00, for 32 yards to

the SBU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 02:16, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU3 Reese,Drake kick attempt good (H: Cory,Mitchell, LS: Harmann,Kaden).
1st and 10 at MSU35 Reese,Drake kickoff 33 yards to the SBU32 fair catch by Buchanan,Evan at SBU32.

Mo. Southern St. 38-24 Southwest Baptist



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Southwest Baptist at 02:16
1st and 10 at SBU32 Southwest Baptist drive start at 02:16.
1st and 10 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Cherry,Shawn caught at SBU25, for 4 yards loss

to the SBU28 (Hammons,Riley).
2nd and 14 at SBU28 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron sacked for loss of 1 yard to the SBU27 (Joshlin,Y'marius).
3rd and 15 at SBU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Ransom,Kamau caught at SBU46, for 27 yards

to the MSSU46 (Casseus,Daimond), 1ST DOWN, PENALTY MSSU Offside declined.
1st and 10 at MSU46 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Cherry,Shawn caught at MSSU49, for 11 yards to

the MSSU35 (Oliver,Diego), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU35 No Huddle-Shotgun Horn,Jeremiah rush middle for 5 yards gain to the MSSU30 (Joshlin,Y'marius;

Bergmann,Zach).
2nd and 5 at MSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short right to Ransom,Kamau caught at MSSU26, for 4 yards

to the MSSU26, End Of Play.
Mo. Southern St. 38-24 Southwest Baptist

Start of Quarter #4
3rd and 1 at MSU26 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 1 at MSU26 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush left for 5 yards loss to the MSSU31 (Messenger,Kason; Reed,Khelton).
4th and 6 at MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short middle to Perkins,James caught at MSSU23, for 9 yards

to the MSSU22 (Hill,RJ), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU22 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU21 (McIntire,Briar; Bergmann,Zach).
2nd and 9 at MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Horn,Jeremiah caught at MSSU19, for 8 yards to

the MSSU13 (Casseus,Daimond; Edwards,Isaac) PENALTY MSSU UNR: Unnecessary Roughness (Smith,Shawn) 7
yards from MSSU13 to MSSU06, 1ST DOWN.

1st and 6 at MSU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Flint,Keivon rush left for 8 yards loss to the MSSU14 fumbled by Flint,Keivon at MSSU13
forced by Conner,Noah recovered by MSSU Conner,Noah at MSSU14, End Of Play.

Mo. Southern St. at 13:20
1st and 10 at MSU14 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 13:20.
1st and 10 at MSU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 6 yards gain to the MSSU20 (Woodhouse,Ricky;

Brandon,Jed).
2nd and 4 at MSU20 No Huddle-Shotgun Chionuma,Victor rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU21 (Koranda,Joshua; Saner,Caleb).
3rd and 3 at MSU21 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass incomplete short right to Green,Isaiah thrown to MSSU27 QB hurried by

Saner,Caleb. MSSU is challenging the ruling on the field - "Incomplete pass". CALL UPHELD.
4th and 3 at MSU21 Cory,Mitchell punt 43 yards to the SBU36 fair catch by Beets,Jake at SBU36 PENALTY MSSU Kick Catch

Interference (Casseus,Daimond) 15 yards from SBU36 to MSSU49.
4th and 3 at MSU21 SBU ball on MSU49.

Southwest Baptist at 11:27
1st and 10 at MSU49 Southwest Baptist drive start at 11:27.
1st and 10 at MSU49 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 4 yards gain to the MSSU45 (Huston,Kendall; Smith,Shawn).
2nd and 6 at MSU45 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU44 (Smith,Shawn; Portillo,Andrew).
3rd and 5 at MSU44 No Huddle-Shotgun Smith,Jobe rush left for 19 yards gain to the MSSU25 (Vaughn,Nyjahl; Hammons,Riley), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short left to Mullins,Canaan thrown to MSSU20 QB hurried

by Portillo,Andrew.
2nd and 10 at MSU25 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush left for 4 yards gain to the MSSU21 (Bergmann,Zach; Jackson,Deris)

PENALTY SBU False Start (Ransom,Kamau) 5 yards from MSSU25 to MSSU30. NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at MSU30 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete deep right to Lambert,Avery caught at MSSU08, for 23 yards

to the MSSU07 (Brownlee,Da'Marion), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 7 at MSU7 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU06 (Bergmann,Zach;

Mason,Brandon).
2nd and 6 at MSU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 1 yard gain to the MSSU05 (Redic Jr.,Brandon;

Mason,Brandon).
3rd and 5 at MSU5 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Rasmussen,Peyton caught at MSSU07, for 1 yard

loss to the MSSU06 (Smith,Shawn).
4th and 6 at MSU6 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short middle to Ransom,Kamau caught at MSSU00, for 6

yards to the MSSU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:39.
1st and 10 at MSU3 James,Kaleb kick attempt good (H: Chiavetta,Joey, LS: Wilson II,Lucas).
1st and 10 at SBU35 James,Kaleb kickoff 59 yards to the MSSU06 Trainer,Harold return 20 yards to the MSSU26 (Saulsbury

Jr,Maurice; Buchanan,Evan) PENALTY MSSU Holding (Williams,Mychai) 10 yards from MSSU26 to MSSU16.
1st and 10 at SBU35 MSU ball on MSU16.

Mo. Southern St. 38-31 Southwest Baptist

Mo. Southern St. at 07:32
1st and 10 at MSU16 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 07:32.
1st and 10 at MSU16 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush middle for 2 yards loss to the MSSU14 (Smith,Finn; Moses,Jalonie).
2nd and 12 at MSU14 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short left to Glades,Nathan caught at MSSU16, for 13 yards to

the MSSU27 (Oggs,Omari), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at MSU27 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman pass complete short right to Parker,Draper caught at MSSU39, for 12 yards to

the MSSU39 (Oggs,Omari), 1ST DOWN.



1st and 10 at MSU39 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush right for 1 yard loss to the MSSU38 (Koranda,Joshua;
Woodhouse,Ricky).

2nd and 11 at MSU38 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman sacked for loss of 7 yards to the MSSU31 (Smith,Finn, Moses,Jalonie).
3rd and 18 at MSU31 No Huddle-Shotgun Martin,Tillman sacked for loss of 9 yards to the MSSU22 (Bussey,An'Davantae, Saner,Caleb).
4th and 27 at MSU22 Cory,Mitchell punt 46 yards to the SBU32 fair catch by Oggs,Omari at SBU32.
 
 

 
 

 

Southwest Baptist at 02:53
1st and 10 at SBU32 Southwest Baptist drive start at 02:53.
1st and 10 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 0 yards to the SBU32 (Brownlee,Da'Marion; Mitchell,Keylan).
2nd and 10 at SBU32 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass complete short left to Perkins,James caught at SBU32, for 1 yard to the

SBU33 (Smith,Shawn; Edwards,Isaac).
3rd and 9 at SBU33 No Huddle-Shotgun Cherry,Shawn rush middle for 7 yards gain to the SBU40 (Mitchell,Keylan; Bergmann,Zach).
4th and 2 at SBU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Saunders,Jaron pass incomplete short middle to Ransom,Kamau thrown to SBU50 broken up

by Mitchell,Keylan, TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Mo. Southern St. at 01:25
1st and 10 at SBU40 Mo. Southern St. drive start at 01:25.
1st and 10 at SBU40 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush left for 16 yards gain to the SBU24 (Woodhouse,Ricky), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU24 Timeout Southwest Baptist, clock 01:17.
1st and 10 at SBU24 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush right for 4 yards gain to the SBU20 (Rubio,Isaiah; Koranda,Joshua)

PENALTY SBU Illegal Substitution 5 yards from SBU24 to SBU19. NO PLAY.
1st and 5 at SBU19 No Huddle-Shotgun Glades,Nathan rush left for 6 yards gain to the SBU13 (Hart,Tyler), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at SBU13 Timeout Southwest Baptist, clock 01:02.
1st and 10 at SBU13 Kneel down by Martin,Tillman at SBU15 for loss of 2 yards.
2nd and 12 at SBU15 Kneel down by Martin,Tillman at SBU16 for loss of 1 yard.
3rd and 13 at SBU16 End of game, clock 00:00.

Mo. Southern St. 38-31 Southwest Baptist


